N120 Controller
INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL – V2.0x G
INTRODUCTION
Extremely versatile process controller. In a single model, it accepts
most of the sensors and signals used in the industry and offers the
main output types required for several processes.
Configuration can be performed on the controller or through the USB
interface once the QuickTune software has been installed on the

The type of input to be used by the controller is defined during the
device configuration. Table 2 shows all the available options:
TYPE CODE MEASUREMENT RANGE
J Tc j Range: -110 to 950 °C (-166 to 1742 °F)
K Tc k Range: -150 to 1370 °C (-238 to 2498 °F)
T Tc t Range: -160 to 400 °C (-256 to 752 °F)
N Tc n Range: -270 to 1300 °C (-454 to 2372 °F)
R Tc r Range: -50 to 1760 °C (-58 to 3200 °F)
S Tc s Range: -50 to 1760 °C (-58 to 3200 °F)
B Tc b Range: 400 to 1800 °C (752 to 3272 °F)
E Tc e Range:-90 to 730 °C (-130 to 1346 °F)
Pt100 Pt Range: -200 to 850 °C (-328 to 1562 °F)
0-20 mA L0.20
Linear Signals
Programmable indication from -1999 to 9999.
4-20 mA L4.20
0–50 mV L0.50
0-5 Vdc L0.5
0-10 Vdc L0.10
Table 2 - Input types
Notes: All available input types are already factory calibrated.
OUTPUT CHANNELS
The controller has 03 output channels (OvT1, OvT2 and OvT3),
which can operate as control output or alarm output.
 OUT1 Voltage Pulse, 5 Vdc / 25 mA;
OUT2 Output to Relay SPST-NA;
OUT3 Output to Relay SPST-NA.
The function to be used in each channel is defined by the user
according to the options shown in Table 3 and Table 4.
OUTPUTS FUNCTIONS CODE
Inoperative OFF
Alarm 1 output A1
Alarm 2 output A2
Alarm 3 output A3
Alarm 4 output A4
Loop Break Detection output Lbd
Control 1 output (Relay or digital pulse) (TR1
Control 2 output (Relay or digital pulse) (TR2
Table 3 – Outputs functions types
When configuring channels, only the options valid for each channel
are shown on the display. These functions are described below:
• off – No function
The I/O channel programmed with code off will not be used by the
controller.
Note: Although without function, this channel can be activated by
commands via serial communication (MODBUS command 5).
• a1, a2, a3, a4 – Alarm output
Defines that the programmed I/O channel operates as an alarm
output.
• Lbd – Loop Break Detector function
Defines the I/O channel as the output of the Loop Break Detector
function.
• (tr1  – Control output 1
• (tr2  – Control output 2
DIGITAL INPUT
Defines the operation function adopted by the digital input available
at terminals 7 and 8 of the controller. In parameter d.in1, the user
selects the desired function. There are 5 possible options:
DIGITAL INPUT FUNCTIONS CODE
No function OFF
Switch between Automatic/Manual modes mAN